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Quarterly Statement of regulatory actions taken by Nodal Depts. for the period from 1st January, 2019 to 31st March, 2019 submitted for information of the Authority
	S No.
	Nodal Dept.
	Date
	Details of the entity 
	Brief details of violation & Penalties/Warnings etc.
	Nature of actions taken

	1.
	Enforcement
	01-01-2019
	East West Assist TPA Pvt Ltd
	a) The TPA was advised that while entering into agreements in future, it should pay attention on compliance to Regulation 20(6) of IRDAI (TPA – Health Services) Regulations, 2016.
b) The TPA was advised not to take a decision on claims and only insurer to settle claims. In this regard, the TPA is advised to ensure compliance to Regulation 3(2) and to clause 2(w) of Schedule II of Regulation 23 of IRDAI (TPA-Health Services) Regulations, 2016.
	Advisory

	2.
	Enforcement
	03-01-2019
	Medsave Health Care (TPA) Ltd
	a) The TPA was advised to act in the best professional manner and not resort to any activity which has a potential to engage themselves in other activities in addition to the activity of rendering TPA services, in compliance to Regulation 21(1) of IRDA (TPA – Health Services) Regulations, 2001.
b) The TPA  was advised to intimate Authority regarding execution and modification of agreements with insurers within the timelines prescribed at Regulation 5 of IRDA (TPA-Health Services) Regulations, 2001.
	Advisory

	3.
	Enforcement
	04-01-2019
	Anmol TPA
	a) The TPA was cautioned on not having a full time CMO and is advised to ensure compliance to Regulation 11(2) of IRDAI (TPA –Health Services) Regulations, 2016 at all times.
b) The TPA was cautioned for making correspondence with policyholder regarding settlement and denial of claims. The TPA is advised to ensure that the correspondence with policyholder is in the specified format to ensure compliance to Sub Clause (ii) of Clause 3(c) of Regulation 21 of IRDAI (TPA –Health Services) Regulations, 2016.
c) The TPA  was advised to ensure continuous compliance to Regulation 6(3) of IRDAI (TPA-Health Services) Regulations, 2016 on working capital requirement.
	Caution & Advisory

	4.
	Enforcement
	11-01-2019
	Star Union Dai - ichi Life Insurer
	a) Penalty of one lakh has been imposed for violation of Section 45(4) of Insurance Act, 1938 on repudiating a claim due to non-disclosure of information which is not material to the contract.
b) The life insurer was advised to ensure appropriate claim assessment processes, give clear and explanatory communication to claimants in case of claim repudiation and to train its sales personnel to guide properly the prospective customers.
c) The life insurer  was directed to obtain the signatures of policyholders and intermediaries on the benefit illustration form to ensure compliance to Regulation 40(d) of IRDA (Linked Insurance Products) Regulations, 2013 and Regulation 43(b) of IRDA (Non-Linked Insurance Products) Regulations, 2013
	Penalty, Direction and advisory

	5.
	Enforcement
	06-02-2019
	United India Insurance Co Ltd
	1. The general insurer was advised to ensure compliance to Para 3 & 4 under Schedule II of IRDAI (Assets, Liabilities and Solvency Margin of General Insurance Business) Regulations, 2016 on estimation of IBNR reserve.
1. Penalty of Rs.4 lakhs imposed for violating F&U guidelines and is advised to ensure compliance to F&U guidelines while rating the risks and on offering of discounts/coverage/terms etc.,  
1. Penalty of Rs.5 lakhs imposed for delay in making an offer after receipt of survey report. The insurer is advised to ensure compliance to timelines on appointment of surveyor, to track/monitor the progress on a regular basis and to communicate clearly in writing to the claimant / surveyor on the delay in receipt of any claim documents.
1. The general insurer to ensure of making an offer to claimant within the prescribed timelines after receiving the final claim document and to pay penal interest in case of a delay in making offer, as prescribed at Reg 9 of IRDA (Protection of Policyholders’ Interests) Regulations, 2002.
	Penalty of nine lakhs and Advisory

	6.
	Enforcement
	19-02-2019
	Kotak Mahindra Life
	The life insurer was advised to 
a) Strengthen the scrutiny process and to ensure that only licensed entities/individuals are involved in the process of solicitation.
b) Explore the possibility of seamless automation of investment data and to submit a road map to ensure compliance to Investment guidelines
c) To ensure that splitting of policies even on customer request shall not result in increase of fees or charges as per Regulation 53(a & b) of IRDA (Linked Insurance Products) Regulations, 2013.
d) The life insurer to raise all claim requirements at one go and to be raised within 15 days of claim intimation to ensure compliance to Regulation 14 of IRDAI (Protection of Policyholders’ Interests) Regulations, 2017.
	Advisory

	7.
	Enforcement
	24-02-2019
	SKCMS Claim Insurance SLA Pvt Ltd
	a) The Authority cautioned the SLA to be careful and to function strictly in accordance with Regulation 13 and other relevant provisions of IRDAI (Insurance Surveyors & Loss Assessors) Regulations, 2015 while rendering its duties as a licensed surveyor.
b) The SLA was advised to intimate in time to Authority on any change in its registered office or directors and to ensure compliance to Reg 13(1)(b) of IRDAI (Insurance Surveyors and Loss Assessors) Regulations, 2015.
c) The SLA was directed to inform the Authority within 2 months on the efforts taken towards regulatory compliance w.r.t maintenance of records. 
	Advisory

	8.
	Enforcement
	20-03-2019
	DHFL Vysya Housing Finance Ltd
	The corporate agent was advised to 
a) Maintain all records / documents as mandated at Regulation 30, Clause (vi) of Regulation 14 and Clause 3 of Schedule IV under Regulation 27 of IRDAI (Registration of Corporate Agents) Regulations, 2015.
b) To give proper training to Principal Officer and specified persons to ensure compliance to Para 12 of Cir no.017/IRDA/Circular/ Guidelines/2005 dated 14th July, 2005.
c) The CA to confirm that the grievance redressal mechanism is fully taking care of the requirements of Clause 4 of Para III of Schedule III under Regulation 26 of IRDAI (Registration of Corporate Agents) Regulations, 2015.
d) To maintain the SP register properly in compliance with Clause (v) of Regulation 30 of IRDAI (Registration of Corporate Agents) Regulations, 2015.
	Advisory

	9.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	16.01.2019
	Universal Sompo General Insurance Co. Ltd.
	 Financial Analysis-2016-17
	Advisory

	10.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	16.01.2019
	Liberty General Insurance Co. Ltd.
	 Financial Analysis-2016-17
	Advisory

	11.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	23.01.2019
	United India Insurance Company
	 Fair Value Change Account
	Advisory

	12.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	23.01.2019
	Apollo Munich Health Insurance Co. Ltd.
	 Inconsistency in BAP and Public Disclosure figures for the quarter ended March-2018
	Advisory

	13.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	30.01.2019
	National Insurance Company
	 Not to regroup the figures in the financial statement, however, shall disclose the regrouping head (from and to) along with the amount and reasons  under notes to account
	Advisory

	14.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	30.01.2019
	Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Company Ltd.
	 Not to regroup the figures in the financial statement, however, shall disclose the regrouping head (from and to) along with the amount and reasons under notes to account
	Advisory

	15.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	04.02.2019
	Raheja QBE General Insurance Company Ltd.
	 Take concrete actions to ensure the compliance with the business plan and bring expenses of management within allowable limits by Financial Year 2019-20 and onwards.
	Advisory

	16.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	11.03.2019
	The Oriental Insurance Company
	 Comply with various circulars/Master Circular pertaining to Financial disclosures made in Annual Financial Statements as submitted for FY 2016-17.
	Advisory

	17.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	12.02.2019
	Reliance General Insurance Co.Ltd
	Non-compliance of Public Disclosure format in NL 23 Reinsurance ceded
	Advisory

	18.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	12.02.2019
	Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Co. Ltd
	Non-compliance of Public Disclosure format in NL 23 Reinsurance ceded
	Advisory

	19.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	12.02.2019
	Kotak Mahindra General Insurance Co. Ltd.
	Non-compliance of Public Disclosure format in NL 23 Reinsurance ceded
	Advisory

	20.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	12.02.2019
	Royal Sundaram General Insurance Co. Ltd.
	Non-compliance of Public Disclosure format in NL 23 Reinsurance ceded
	Advisory

	21.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	12.02.2019
	The Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd.
	 Non-compliance of Public Disclosure format in NL 23 Reinsurance ceded
	Advisory

	22.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	13.02.2019
	United India Insurance Co. Ltd.
	Delay in submission of Unclaimed amount return for the half year ended Sep-2018
	Advisory

	23.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	13.02.2019
	The Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd.
	Delay in submission of Unclaimed amount return for the half year ended Sep-2018
	Advisory

	24.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	14.02.2019
	The Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd.
	Delay in uploading public disclosure forms on the website for the quarter ended June-2018
	Advisory

	25.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	14.02.2019
	Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd.
	Delay in uploading public disclosure forms on the website for the quarter ended June-2018
	Advisory

	26.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	14.02.2019
	National Insurance Co. Ltd.
	Delay in uploading public disclosure forms on the website for the quarter ended June-2018
	Advisory

	27.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	14.02.2019
	Kotak Mahindra General Insurance Co. Ltd.
	Delay in uploading public disclosure forms on the website for the quarter ended June-2018
	Advisory

	28.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	14.02.2019
	United India Insurance Co. Ltd.
	Delay in uploading public disclosure forms on the website for the quarter ended June-2018
	Advisory

	29.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	15.02.2019
	Royal Sundaram General Insurance Co. Ltd.
	Financial Analysis-2016-17
	Advisory

	30.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	06.03.2019
	United India Insurance Co. Ltd.
	Delay in uploading public disclosure forms on the website of the company for the quarter ended Dec-2018
	Advisory

	31.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	06.03.2019
	The Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd.
	Delay in uploading public disclosure forms on the website of the company for the quarter ended Dec-2018
	Advisory

	32.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	06.03.2019
	National Insurance Co. Ltd.
	Delay in uploading public disclosure forms on the website of the company for the quarter ended Dec-2018
	Advisory

	33.
	F&A(Non-Life)
	06.03.2019
	Future Generali India Insurance Co. Ltd.
	Delay in uploading public disclosure forms on the website of the company for the quarter ended Dec-2018
	Advisory

	34.
	Health
	10.01.2019
	E-Meditek  Insurance TPA Limited
	Various Irregularities observed inter-alia, in settlement claims, performance of TPA functions etc.
	Cancellation of Certificate of Registration of E-Meditek TPA vide Order No IRDA/HLT/MISC/ORD/007/01/2019 dated 10.01.2019
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